

No. 24-156

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEACHCO, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
WEST VIRGINIA AND 17 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
mwilliams@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 5

I. The CPSC’s Structure Is Inconsistent With  
Basic Separation-Of-Powers Principles..... 5

II. Agency Independence Does More Harm  
Than Good ..... 14

III. Separation-of-Powers Violations Create  
Immediate, Irreparable Harms..... 19

Conclusion ..... 23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	2, 20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	11, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Brookfield Constr. Co.</i> <i>v. Stewart</i> , 234 F. Supp. 94 (D.D.C. 1964) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	20
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11, 16, 20
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	2

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	12, 18
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	6
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) .....	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	2, 12, 13, 20
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	9
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	13
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	20
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	6
<b>Constititutional Provision</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2053 .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Benforado, <i>Don’t Blame Us: How Our Attributional Proclivities Influence the Relationship Between Americans, Business and Government</i> , 5 ENTREPRENEURIAL BUS. L.J. 509 (2010) .....	4

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1756 (2023).....	12
Andrew C. McCarthy, <i>The Accidental Defender of the Constitution</i> , 21 FEDERALIST SOC'Y REV. 226 (2020) .....	9
ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	10, 12
Ari Natter, <i>US Safety Agency to Consider Ban on Gas Stoves Amid Health Fears</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 9, 2023, 1:01 PM) .....	17
Bijal Shah, <i>A Critical Analysis of Separation-of- Powers Functionalism</i> , 84 OHIO ST. L.J. 1007 (2024).....	15
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Putting the Safeguards Back into the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 327 (2001).....	3
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	2
CHARLES DE SECONDAT, BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAW (1751) .....	8

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) .....	10
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1835 (2015) .....	16
Daniel Backman, <i>The Antimonopoly Presidency</i> , 133 YALE L.J. 342 (2023) .....	3
David Casazza, <i>Liberty Requires Accountability: Checking Delegations to Independent Agencies</i> , 38 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 729 (2015) .....	8
Fatima Hussein, <i>FDIC Report Outlines ‘Misogynistic,’ ‘Patriarchal’ ‘Good Ol’ Boys’ Workplace Culture</i> , AP NEWS (May 7, 2024, 6:30 PM).....	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 .....	10
Federalist Society Panel, <i>Federalism: Deference Meets Delegation: Which Is the Most Dangerous Branch?</i> , 43 U. DAYTON L. REV. 31 (2018) .....	16
Ilan Wurman, <i>In Search of Prerogative</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. 93 (2020).....	5



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Separation of Powers in Thought and Practice?</i> , 54 B.C. L. REV. 433 (2013) .....	7
John C. Yoo, <i>The Continuation of Politics by Other Means: The Original Understanding of War Powers</i> , 84 CALIF. L. REV. 167 (1996).....	6
JOHN LOCKE, THE SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980).....	7
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil-Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. REV. 481 (2014).....	21
Kristy Balsanek, et al., <i>SEC Stays Climate Rules: An Overview of Ongoing Legal Challenges</i> , DLA PIPER (Apr. 9, 2024).....	18
Linda D. Jellum & Moses M. Tinchler, <i>The Shadow of Free Enterprise: The Unconstitutionality of the Securities &amp; Exchange Commission’s Administrative Law Judges</i> , 37 J. NAT’L ASS’N ADMIN. L. JUDICIARY 611(2017).....	14

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Molly Beutz, <i>Functional Democracy: Responding to Failures of Accountability</i> , 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 387 (2003).....	21
Neal Devins & David E. Lewis, <i>The Independent Agency Myth</i> , 108 CORNELL L. REV. 1305 (2023).....	16
Neomi Rao, <i>A Modest Proposal: Abolishing Agency Independence in Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 79 FORDHAM L. REV. 2541 (2011) .....	6
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 ALA. L. REV. 1205 (2014).....	13, 16
Peter P. Swire, <i>Incorporation of Independent Agencies into the Executive Branch</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 1766 (1985) .....	15
GLENN A. PHELPS, GEORGE WASHINGTON AND AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1993) .....	10
Alison Gocke, <i>Pipelines and Politics</i> , 47 HARV. ENV’T L. REV. 207 (2023) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre,</i> THE WHITE HOUSE (Apr. 21, 2023, 1:31 PM).....	19
<i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre,</i> THE WHITE HOUSE (Jan. 11, 2023, 2:26 PM) .....	17
Tim Hains, <i>RCP’s Phil Wegmann: Does WH Have Any Response To Reports Of Toxic Work Environment At FDIC?,</i> REALCLEAR POLITICS (May 13, 2024) .....	18
Robert L. Glicksman & Richard E. Levy, <i>The New Separation of Powers Formalism and Administrative Adjudication,</i> 90 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1088 (2022) .....	15
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power,</i> 2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 701 (2003).....	7
Samuel W. Cooper, <i>Considering “Power” in Separation of Powers,</i> 46 STAN. L. REV. 361 (1994) .....	14
Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Unitary Executive During the First Half-Century,</i> 47 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1451 (1997).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
STEVEN G. CALABRESI & CHRISTOPHER S. YOO, THE UNITARY EXECUTIVE: PRESIDENTIAL POWER FROM WASHINGTON TO BUSH (2008) .....	9, 11
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994) .....	6, 9
<i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre and NSC Coordinator for Strategic Communications John Kirby</i> , THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY PROJECT (Dec. 14, 2023, 1:17 PM).....	19
Victoria Guida, <i>Embattled FDIC Chair To Step Down When a Successor Is Confirmed</i> , POLITICO (May 20, 2024, 5:37 PM) .....	17
<i>White House Daily Briefing</i> , C-SPAN (Nov. 18, 2022) .....	19
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765) .....	7, 8
WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (J. C. Hamilton ed., 1851).....	10
